
Please ask for  Democratic Services: Telephone (01362) 656295
e-mail: democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk

Website: www.breckland.gov.uk

AGENDA
NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only

Committee - CABINET
Date & Time - MONDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2021 AT 9.30 AM

THIS MEETING WILL BE STREAMED LIVE VIA THE LINK BELOW AND WILL BE ACTIVATED AT 
THE START OF THE MEETING

https://www.breckland.gov.uk/virtual-committee-meetings

THIS MEETING IS IN LINE WITH THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND POLICE AND CRIME PANELS 
(CORONAVIRUS) (FLEXIBILITY OF LOCAL AUTHORITY AND POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
MEETINGS) (ENGLAND AND WALES) REGULATIONS 2020

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least 
two working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is 

available, this will be provided, and reported to Committee.

The Cabinet

Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen (Chairman)
Cllr Paul Claussen (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Gordon Bambridge
Cllr Philip Cowen
Cllr Paul Hewett

Cllr Mark Robinson
Cllr Ian Sherwood
Cllr Sarah Suggitt
Cllr Alison Webb

Democratic Services 
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE

Date: Monday, 15 March 2021

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk
https://www.breckland.gov.uk/virtual-committee-meetings


Cabinet
22 March 2021

PART A - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Page(s)
herewith

1. MINUTES 3 - 18
To confirm the Minutes (including the restricted minute) of the meeting held 
on 1 February 2021; and the restricted minute of the meeting held on 4 
January 2021.

2. APOLOGIES 
To receive apologies for absence.  

3. URGENT BUSINESS 
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972.

4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire 
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member has 
a disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 
2011.  Members are also required to withdraw from the meeting room as 
stated in the Standing Orders of this Council.

5. NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 
To note the names of any non-members who wish to address the meeting.

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

7. BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING 
ITEM) 
To consider the grants put forward (if any).  

8. Q3 PERFORMANCE UPDATE 19 - 30
Report of Councillor Sarah Suggitt, Executive Member for Governance.

9. LOCAL PLAN PRODUCTION BUDGET 31 - 34
Report of Councillor Paul Claussen, Deputy Leader and Executive Member 
for Planning.

10. NEXT MEETING 
To note the date of the next meeting of Cabinet will be held on Tuesday 4 
May at 9.30am.



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

CABINET

Held on Monday, 1 February 2021 at 9.30 am 

This meeting is in line with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 

(England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

PRESENT
Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen 
(Chairman)
Mr P.D. Claussen (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr P.J. Hewett

Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr I. Sherwood
Mrs S. E. Suggitt
Mrs A. M. Webb

Also Present
Mr R. Atterwill
Mr T. Birt
Miss H. Bushell
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mrs H Crane
Mr T. J. Jermy
Mr M. Kiddle-Morris

Mr I. Martin
Mr K. Martin
Mr P. Morton
Mr S. Terry
Mrs L.S. Turner
Mr D. Wickerson
Mr P. S. Wilkinson

In Attendance
Alison Chubbock - Chief Accountant (Deputy Section 151 Officer) 

(BDC)
Gill Duffy - Housing Manager
Nathan Elvery - Head of Paid Service
Stephen James - Communities & Environmental Services Manager
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & Governance 

(Monitoring Officer)
Rory Ringer - Democratic Services Manager
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place
Sarah Wolstenholme-Smy - Legal Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring Officer 

BDC)
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer
Teresa Smith - Democratic Services Team Leader

Action By

16/21 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record.

17/21 APOLOGIES 

None.

3

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet
1 February 2021

2

Action By

18/21 URGENT BUSINESS 

Nothing to report.

19/21 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

20/21 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 

The Chairman welcomed all non-Members present to the meeting.

21/21 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Chairman was pleased to announce that Attleborough would be the first 
vaccination centre to open within Breckland District, on 3 February 2021, with 
further vaccination centres opening across Norfolk and Waveney over the 
coming weeks.  

He went onto mention that it was ‘Childrens mental health week’ this week, 
and wanted to raise awareness of the mental health provision in that there 
were many organisations available for support and that it was important to 
speak up and speak out.  

22/21 BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING ITEM) 

The Executive Member for Community, Leisure & Culture was pleased that 
the Council were able to support the Dereham Foodbank with funding which 
helped to secure a new building for them within the Town to distribute food.  
He thanked Members for bringing the item forward for consideration and in 
particular thanked Councillor Webb who had supported the foodbank 
throughout the process.

He was aware that many Members supported charity projects and community 
groups across the District and informed that Breckland Council were hosting 
a session with the National Lottery Community Funds project whereby 
charities and project groups could book appointments to apply for funding of 
up to £10,000.  Further details were available on the Community funding 
website.

Councillor Webb added that the £2,500 funding provided by Breckland 
Council for Dereham Foodbank was 
[...]
and Council Tax income 

compensation scheme be carried forward in reserve to cover the 
deficits recognised in future years (as detailed in paragraph 1.6); 
and

b) The NNDR S31 grant for expanded retail relief and nursery reliefs 
received in 2020-21 is carried forward in reserve to cover the 
deficits recognised in 2021-22 from the lost income as a result of 
these NNDR reliefs (as detailed in paragraph 1.6); and

c) The below budget NNDR levy payment at the end of the year is 
carried forward in reserve to cover the deficits recognised in future 
years from the lost income as a result of the pandemic (as detailed 
in paragraph 1.6).

2)  Do nothing.

Reasons for Recommendation
To provide timely information to Members on the overall financial position of 
the Council, enabling resource re-allocation to priorities where necessary and 
to smooth the effects on the unusual collection fund deficits.

It was RESOLVED that Cabinet noted the report and appendix; and, 

Recommend to FULL COUNCIL:

1) That the income received from the NNDR and Council Tax income 
compensation scheme be carried forward in reserve to cover the deficits 
recognised in future years (as detailed in paragraph 1.6 of the report).

2) That the NNDR S31 grant for expanded retail relief and nursery reliefs 
received in 2020-21 be carried forward in reserve to cover the deficits 
recognised in 2021-22 from the lost income as a result of these NNDR 
reliefs (as detailed in paragraph 1.6 of the report).

3) That the below budget NNDR levy payment at the end of the year be 
carried forward in reserve to cover the deficits recognised in future 
years from the lost income as a result of the pandemic (as detailed in 
paragraph 1.6 of the report).

25/21 BUDGET, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND CAPITAL STRATEGY 

The Executive Member for Finance and Growth presented the report that 
sought approval for the Capital and Revenue budget estimates, and the 
proposed Council Tax and the Financial Medium-Term Plan 
[...]
 there being no material changes to the senior management 
structure following consultation with officers, delegated authority be given 
to the Head of Paid Service in consultation with the leader to implement 
the said structure.

27/21 NEXT MEETING 

The arrangements for the next meeting on Monday 22 March at 9.30am were 
noted.

28/21 EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

29/21 HOUSING SERVICE REVIEW 

The Executive Member for Health and Housing presented the report that 
asked Members to consider the details of the Housing Service Review and 
the presented recommendations for change to allow for improvements in the 
Housing Service.

RESOLVED that the Recommendations set out within the report be 
forwarded to FULL COUNCIL.

The meeting closed at 11.00 am

CHAIRMAN

11



Document is Restricted

12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Councillor Sarah Suggitt- Executive Member for Governance 

To: Cabinet- 22nd March 2021

Author: Ryan Pack- Innovation and Change Business Partner

Subject: Performance Overview Report- Quarter 3 2020/21 

Purpose: To provide members of the commission with an overview of the council’s 
performance for the period 1st October 2020- 31st December 2020

Recommendation:

1) Members of the commission are asked to note the report.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Quarter 3 2020-21 Performance Report detailed in Appendix A aims to provide 
Members, businesses and residents with an overview of how the Council is performing 
against several key 
[...]
ouncil interests.

6.9 Staffing
6.9.1 The report contains information on Council’s performance which does convey some 

information relating to staffing.

7.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

7.1 No Wards or Communities are affected.

8.0 ACRONYMS 

8.1 CIP- Change, Innovation and Performance team

8.2 FTE- Full time employee

8.3 EHT&C- Environmental Health, Training and Consultancy

8.4 KPI- Key performance indicator

Background papers:-

Lead Contact Officer

21



Name and Post: Ryan Pack- Innovation and Change Business Partner
Telephone Number: 07766 510582
Email: Ryan.Pack@Breckland-Sholland.gov.uk

Key Decision: No 

Exempt Decision: No 

Appendices attached to this report: 

Appendix A Quarter 3 20/21 performance report

22



Appendix A

BDC Performance and Business Intelligence Report
Q3 20/21

Customer Engagement- Key performance indicators- 20/21
Bigger is 
better/Smaller 
is better

Q3 
19/20 

Q2 
20/21

Q3 
20/21

Change 
against Q2 
20/21

Target Comments

Calls abandoned (%) Smaller 19.6% 9.8% 7.6% -2.2% 10.1%
Average wait time (in 
seconds) 

Smaller 236.6 
seconds

59.6 
seconds

89.3 
seconds

+29.7 150

Customer Engagement- Business intelligence
Number of calls received N/A 5,228 19,026 12,956 -6,070 Data

only
Number of retweets Bigger 317 448 395 -53 Data 

only
Total website visitors N/A 64,495 121,239 93,783 -27,456 Data 

only
Twitter followers Bigger 4,512

 
N/A 4,817 N/A Data 

only
Facebook likes Bigger 5,760 N/A 8,792 N/A Data 

only

During the pandemic, the council has seen a period of growth for both 
its digital and traditional contact channels. Digital channels saw 
growth as reflected in increased social media following and 
engagement. Since the start of the pandemic, web chat has grown 
120%. It is also notable that despite a fall in Q3, web site visitors 
remain higher than those from the same period twelve months ago.

KPI’s around telephone calls have also changed dramatically during 
the pandemic. Abandonment rate has fallen below its target of 10.1% 
in Q1, Q2 and Q3 20/21. This is the first time since this KPI was created 
in 2015 that the council has been below target for three consecutive 
quarters. It is also down 12% compared to Q3 19/20. During this 
period Customer contact have introduced an automated call back 
system and new queue position software. These changes now allow 
customers to make more informed choices about if they want to 
remain on hold or if they would prefer a call back.

Wait times have also improved dramatically compared to 19/20, but it 
should be noted that they have gradually increased since Q1 20/21. 
The KPI is still well within target, however, despite a spike during 
December where wait times were 169 seconds (compared to 44 
seconds and 55 seconds in October and November). This averaged out 
to a wait time of 89.3 seconds for Q3 20/21. Notably, when compared 
to Q3 19/20, there has been a 62% drop in wait times.

23



Appendix A

BDC Performance and Business Intelligence Report
Q3 20/21

Information and feedback- Key performance indicators
Bigger is 
better/Smaller 
is better

Q3
 19/20 

Q2
 20/21

Q3
 20/21

Change 
against 
Q2 20/21

Target Comments

% of FOI’s responded to 
within time limit

Bigger 97% 97% 97% 0% 100% During Q3, 67 freedom of information requests (FOI) were received by 
the council, with 65 closed within this period.

% of complaints 
responded to within time 
limit

Bigger 98.39% 100% 98.48% -1.52% 96% During Q3, 66 complaints were received with 65 being successfully 
closed.

It should be noted that the council made the decision to not prioritise 
complaints work during the earlier stages of the pandemic, with 
residents advised that issues could in some cases be dealt with as a 
service issue or dealt with later. It should therefore be noted that the 
Q2 statistics include some complaints dealt like this.  24



Appendix A

BDC Performance and Business Intelligence Report
Q3 20/21

Environment and Community- Key performance indi
[...]
Bigger 96.35% 92.33% 97% +4.65% 80%

Major applications determined within 13 weeks rose this 
quarter and included two months where the team achieved 
100%. This is notable improvement over Q2, where the team 
briefly went below target in August.

Q3 saw a minor improvement in relation to minor decisions, 
with a 4% rise. This marked the most successful quarter since 
2017/18.

30



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Paul Claussen: Executive Member for Planning 

To: Cabinet: 22 March 2021

Author: Simon Wood: Director of Planning and Building Control

Subject: Local Plan Review: Budget carry over Request 

Purpose: To request that the remaining underspend held in the forward planning – 
local plan production (154 0000 000 4410) heading for 2020/21 be carried 
over to 2021/22 for use in the preparation of the new Local Plan.

Recommendation(s): 

1) That the underspend of £73,670 in the forward planning – local plan production (154 0000 
000 4410) from 2020/21 be carried over into the same budget for 2021/22

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Breckland Local Plan was adopted in November 2019. The Council is required to 
maintain an up-to-date local plan, and this requires plans to be reviewed at least every 5 
years. In June 2020, the Council approved a Local Development Scheme for the review of 
the Local Plan. 

1.2 For some time, the Government has been signalling its intention to make radical changes 
to the planning system in England.  The Covid-19 pandemic brought about some 
immediate changes to certain aspects of planning policy – such as enabling pubs to offer 
hot food takeaway services – while other, substantial changes to the planning system, 
were published for consultation on 6 August 2020 through the White Paper Planning for 
the Future.  The Government also proposed some changes to the current planning 
system, including a review on the methodology underpinning the standardised housing 
figures and launched a concurrent consultation about that.

1.3 As a result of these consultations Breckland resolved to pause work on the review of the 
Local Plan until there was greater certainty on the Plan making process and in particular 
on the housing figures. The Council did not want to embark on potentially expensive and 
abortive work on the review as the Review would not have progressed to a sufficiently 
advanced stage by the introduction of any reforms (suggested to be November 2021) that 
would have been triggered under any transitional arrangements.  

1.4 In January 2021 the Council received confirmation from MHCLG indicating that the 
Government continues to consider the proposed reforms to the planning system and re-
iterated its commitment to work with those remaining local planning authorities to secure 
an adopted local plan and that it is essential that plans are kept up to date. Critically, the 
Government also highlighted the recent publication of the changes to the methodology for 
assessing Local Housing Need and the outcome of its consultation on the standard 
method for calculating housing need. This produced a figure of 661 dwellings per annum 
for Breckland District. This is up from the previous figure, on which the current Local Plan 
was based, of 612 dwellings per annum.

31

Agenda Item 9



1.5 The preparation of the Local Plan for Breckland is an on-going and complex process. The 
level of expert evidence that is required to support the emerging Local Plan is significant. 
This is unlikely to change. The guidance on exactly what this should cover continues to 
evolve in light of the National Planning Policy Framework and its associated Guidance, 
and emerging Inspector’s Reports into other Local Plan Examinations around the country 
and its timing will need to reflect changes to the Planning system as they emerge over the 
forthcoming months. Much of the evidence and support needed requires expert 
knowledge on specific topics, and therefore necessitates commissioning external 
consultants with the requisite expertise and experience.

1.6 There is a need to review all the evidence the Council has prepared over time and 
undertake technical assessments that will allow Members to make the final decisions on 
the plan’s content. The Government has made clear their expectation that all local 
planning authorities should continue to have an up- to-date Plan in place and It is clear 
that the Council needs to make good progress on the Plan this year. 

1.7 The preparation of a Local Plan is an expensive area of work. As well as the production of 
the evidence base, there will need to be a commitment to resource the production of the 
Plan, consultation, legal support and costs associated with the examination. The budget 
allocated for 2020/21 was related to the review and completion of the evidence work as 
outlined above. The delay to the Plan has resulted in £73, 670 not being spent. However, 
this remains a key requirement in the production of the Plan.

1.8 There are a number of key areas where bespoke evidence will be required as part of the 
review of the Local Plan. These include: 

 Strategic Housing Market Assessment
 Gypsy and Traveller Assessment Update
 Local Housing Technical Standards Study
 Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (update)
 Water Cycle Study (update)
 Design Landscape Character and Green Infrastructure Audit
 Brecks Landscape Character Assessment (update)
 Local Architecture Character Assessment
 Open Space and playing pitch Assessment (update)
 Retail Study Update 
 Viability (whole plan and individual allocations)
 Renewable and low carbon Study
 Transport modelling of options/ schemes (Dereham and maybe others depending 

on preferred allocations)
 Infrastructure Delivery Plan
 Dereham Open Space Review

1.9 These will need to be completed within years 2021/22 and 2022/23. Therefore, the 
funding for these is an essential part of the plan making process that will be assisted by 
the carry-over of the budget.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 To agree to the recommendation. This would allow the Council to commence critical work 
on the review of the Local Plan. 

2.2   Not to agree to the carry over of the budget. (Do Nothing). This would mean that some of 
the evidence required for the review of the Local Plan would not be completed and would 

32



result in work on the new Plan being delayed until the required evidence base was 
resourced and completed.   

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 The Preparation of a Local Plan is a statutory requirement. Plans must be underpinned by 
an appropriate evidence base, much of which is required at an early stage of the 
preparation process in order to inform future decisions over development strategies and 
allocations. 

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 An up to date Local Plan helps the Council to shape where developments can take place in 
the District to maximise environmental benefits and ensure the provision of appropriate 
transport links, provide for a variety of homes to meet local needs, built to an appropriate  
standard, create policies that address the causes and potential impacts of climate change, 
and the improvement of biodiversity, inform providers of infrastructure the types of 
infrastructure and community facilities to benefit both existing and new residents, and 
support new and growing businesses so that people can work locally to minimise 
commuting.

4.2 If the Council does not have an up-to-date Local Plan, development will still take place. 
However, we will not be able to use our own planning policies to help decide where 
development should go, and will be less able to require the schools, open space and road 
upgrades that are needed to support development.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the 
decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues; 
Constitutional & Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Data Protection; 
Equality & Diversity/Human Rights; Financial; Health & Wellbeing; Reputation; Risk 
Management; Safeguarding; Staffing; Stakeholders/Consultation/Timescales; Other. 
Where the report author considers that there may be implications under one or more of 
these headings, these are identified below.

5.2 Corporate Priorities

5.2.1 Publication of the BLR aligns with the following corporate priorities in the Breckland 
Corporate Plan 2020–2023.

 To deliver substantial and continued growth as proposed through our Local Plan, in 
conjunction with our key partners.

 Enable the effective planning and delivery of housing solutions to meet local needs and 
aspirations to ensure that our residents including veterans have access to a range of 
housing options in the district.

6.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

6.1 All

Background papers:-

33



Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Simon Wood: Director of Planning and Building Control
Telephone Number: 07775036582
Email: Simon.wood@breckland.gov.uk

Key Decision: No 

Exempt Decision: No 

This report refers to a Mandatory Service. 

34


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Restricted Minute Public Pack, 04/01/2021 Cabinet
	Restricted Minute Public Pack, 01/02/2021 Cabinet

	8 Q3 Performance Update
	Appendix 1 for Q3 Performance Update

	9 Local Plan Production Budget



Minutes of the meeting


1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

CABINET

Held on Monday, 22 March 2021 at 9.30 am
Virtual Meeting via Zoom

This meeting is in line with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 

(England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

PRESENT
Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen 
(Chairman)
Cllr Paul Claussen (Vice-
Chairman)
Cllr Gordon Bambridge
Cllr Paul Hewett

Cllr Mark Robinson
Cllr Ian Sherwood
Cllr Sarah Suggitt
Cllr Alison Webb

Also Present
Cllr Roger Atterwill
Cllr Timothy Birt
Cllr Bill Borrett
Cllr Hilary Bushell
Cllr Marion Chapman-Allen
Cllr Helen Crane

Cllr Terry Jermy
Cllr Mark Kiddle-Morris
Cllr Keith Martin
Cllr Philip Morton
Cllr David Wickerson
Cllr Peter Wilkinson

In Attendance
Jason Cole - Executive Manager People & Innovation
Andrew D'Arcy - Planning Policy Manager
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & Governance 

(Monitoring Officer)
Ryan Pack - Innovation and Change Business Partner
Rory Ringer - Democratic Services Manager
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place
Simon Wood - Director of Planning & Building Control
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer
Teresa Smith - Democratic Services Team Leader

Action By

30/21 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record.

The restricted minutes from the meetings held on 4 January and 1 February 
2021 were also confirmed.  



Cabinet
22 March 2021

2

Action By

31/21 APOLOGIES 

An apology was received from Councillor Cowen.

32/21 URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

33/21 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Nothing declared.

34/21 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 

The Chairman welcomed all non-members present to the meeting.  

35/21 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

Ahead of the National Day of Reflection tomorrow (23 March 2021) the 
Chairman paid tribute to all those that had lost their lives through the 
Coronavirus pandemic.  He thanked all the NHS workers, Armed Forces 
personnel, Council Staff and the hundreds of volunteers that had all helped 
during the pandemic.  At 12noon on the 23 March, a minute’s silence would 
take place to pay respects across the country.
He felt that the biggest lesson learnt had been that by pulling together the 
country can overcome anything. 

36/21 BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING ITEM) 

The Executive Member for Community, Leisure & Culture informed Members 
that there were no community funding applications to report at this time.  
However, the Government had announced further support for businesses and 
communities in the recent budget announcement, and the Team were looking 
at how this could further benefit the businesses support the District. 

37/21 Q3 PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

The Executive Member for Governance presented the Quarter 3 performance 
report which had been delivered in a new format following feedback from 
Members. 

The Customer Contact Centre had previously struggled to achieve the key 
performance indicators, however, due to better performance management, a 
new telephone appointment system, and an automated call back system, 
matters had improved significantly.  

The waste service indicator showed that 99.95% bins had been collected.  
Whilst the report highlighted a rise in staff sickness, this was being monitored 
by HR. 

Members were informed that the Key Performance Indicators would be 
reviewed at a Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting in April, this would 
allow Members to raise any areas of concern.

Members noted the contents of the report.



Cabinet
22 March 2021

3

Action By

38/21 LOCAL PLAN PRODUCTION BUDGET 

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Planning presented the report 
that sought approval to carry forward an underspend due to the current Local 
Plan being on hold.

Members were reminded that in June 2020 it was agreed to undertake a full 
review of the Local Plan. However, since that decision had been taken, 
consultation was underway from the Government’s White Paper which had 
led to uncertainty and therefore the Local Plan Review was on hold.  Further 
clarity had been sought from MHCLG where it was hoped more information 
would be available late April. As soon as further information had been 
ascertained it would be reported to Members.

Councillor Atterwill asked if there were further costings available for the 
external reports that would be required to inform the Local Plan.  Members 
heard that as it was not clear what was fully required to be incorporated in the 
Local Plan, the costings were not known.  However the detail would be 
provided as soon as further information was known.

Councillor Atterwill went on to ask that if the Local Plan was not reviewed by 
a certain date then some Local Plan policies could be affected and would 
hold less weight within the planning process.  He asked if Members could be 
advised as to which policies could be affected so that Members could be 
prepared.

The Executive Member for Planning confirmed that as soon as further clarity 
had been provided by MHCLG an update would be provided to Members.

Reasons for Recommendation
The Preparation of a Local Plan is a statutory requirement. Plans must be 
underpinned by an appropriate evidence base, much of which is required at 
an early stage of the preparation process in order to inform future decisions 
over development strategies and allocations.

Options
1) To agree to the recommendation. This would allow the Council to 

commence critical work on the review of the Local Plan. 

2) Not to agree to the carry over of the budget. (Do Nothing). This would 
mean that some of the evidence required for the review of the Local 
Plan would not be completed and would result in work on the new 
Plan being delayed until the required evidence base was resourced 
and completed.   

RESOLVED that the underspend of £73,670 in the forward planning for the 
local plan production (154 0000 000 4410) from 2020/21 be carried over into 
the same budget for 2021/22, be approved.

39/21 NEXT MEETING 

The arrangements for the next meeting on 4 May 2021 were noted.



Cabinet
22 March 2021

4

Action By

The meeting closed at 9.48 am

CHAIRMAN


